Crowley Logistics,	Date Filed:	Date Effective:	Rule 34	Revision: 4 th
Inc. Org 015721	February 27, 2020	February 27, 2020	Advance Charges	Revised
Tariff 003			Fee - COD	Publishing Code:
				С

Advance Charges Fee

Between Continental U.S. and Central America and Countries, Ports & Points listed in Rule 1

A. Applicable on Southbound or Northbound LCL or FCL Shipments Between Continental U.S. and Guatemala: Unless as otherwise specified, an Advance Charge Fee will apply to all shipments when Carrier advances charges in Guatemala on behalf of the customer to facilitate the movement of cargo. This can apply but not limited to Document Handling Charges, Customs Fee's, Seals, Cargo Inspections, Wharfage, Port Storage Charges, Port Handling Charges and Freight Charges. Carrier will not advance fees for VOCC Carrier Detention/Demurrage Charges, Fines & Penalties imposed by Carrier or Governmental Entities. Advance Charge Fee shall be applied as per the below table of charges. Advance Charge Fee is based on a percentage of the total amount advanced by Carrier. This rule does not apply to Advances Charges of USD \$50.00 or less. Carrier will not advance Fee's exceeding USD \$1000.00. Advances exceeding \$1000.00 will require prior Carrier approval.

Parameters	Charge	Basis	Comments
Advanced Amount not	0%	Over Advanced Amount	
exceeding Q.350.00			
Advanced Amount not	10%	Over Advanced Amount	
exceeding Q.3,000.00			
Advanced Amount from	7%	Over Advanced Amount	
Q.3,001.00 to Q10,000.00			
Advanced Amount	See Comments	Over Advanced Amount	By Prior Arrangements
Exceeding Q.10,000.00			Only

B. Applicable for all import or export shipments and except as otherwise provided, when carrier advances charges or pays COD Charges on behalf of the customer in order to facilitate the movement of freight to its final destination, carrier will assess a %3 Advance Charge Fee - COD on all funds paid by carrier. Maximum amount of charges advanced by carrier is not to exceed \$2500.

Parameters	Charge	Basis	Minimum
Advanced Amount/COD	3%	Over Advanced Amount	\$15.00

Between Cross Trade (Informational)

C. Applicable for LCL or FCL Shipments Between Guatemala: Unless as otherwise specified, an Advance Charge will apply to all shipments when Carrier advances charges in Costa Rica, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras or Panama on behalf of the customer in order to facilitate the movement of cargo. This can apply to (not limited to) Document Handling Charges, Customs Fee's, Seals, Cargo Inspections, Wharfage, Port Storage Charges, Port Handling Charges and Freight Charges. Payment terms on charges advanced will be a maximum of 8 days. Advance Charge Fee shall be applied as per the below table of charges. Advance Charge Fee is based on a percentage of the total amount advanced by Carrier.

Parameters	Charge	Basis	Comments
Advanced Amount not	0%	Over Advanced Amount	
exceeding Q.350.00			
Advanced Amount not	10%	Over Advanced Amount	
exceeding Q.3,000.00			
Advanced Amount from	7%	Over Advanced Amount	
Q.3,001.00 to Q10,000.00			
Advanced Amount	See Comments	Over Advanced Amount	By Prior Arrangements
Exceeding Q.10,000.00			Only